

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DELTON EUGENE WARREN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark A. Jones, Esq.
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
100 N. Cherry St. Suite 600
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Telephone: (336) 722-3700
Facsimile: (336) 714-4101
mjones@belldavispitt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The decisions of the First, Tenth, and now Fourth Circuits conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Starr v. United States</i> and its analysis of the original public meaning of the Fourth Amendment’s warrants clause	7
A. This Court has held that warrants require signatures	7
B. The Court should grant the Petition to address the growing trend among the Circuits of applying a hypertextual reading of the Fourth Amendment at the expense of its original meaning	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	9
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	8
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 774 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Delton Warren</i> , 2022 WL 72723 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2022).....	1
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)	6, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-246	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

Common Law Authorities

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 287	8
EDWARD COKE (2 INST. 590)	8
WILLIAM HAWKINS, 2 HAWK, PL. CR. B. 6	8
MATTHEW HALE, 1 PLEAS OF THE CROWN 577 (1778)	8
MICHAEL DALTON, DALTON, C. 117	8
JOSEPH CHITTY, 1 J. CHITTY, CRIMINAL LAW 38	8
